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     P A R I S H  O F  W E S T O N I N G


                                                    MINUTES of the Meeting of 
                                   	  Westoning Parish Council 
                       held on Wednesday 10th December 2025 at 7.30pm
                                     In the Village Hall, Westoning

PRESENT: 		Cllr J Nethersole (Chairman), Cllr B Rogerson, Cllr E Russell, Cllr A Rayment, 
Cllr P Kelly, Cllr N McLoughlin, Cllr P Ellis

IN ATTENDANCE:	Mrs K Barker – Clerk
1 member of the public was present
		     	Agenda published on the noticeboard and on the website


8264	Apologies for absence – Cllr Y Omishore, Cllr C Luff, CBC Cllr J Jamieson
	Absent (no apologies given) – None

	8264.1	Cllr resignations
The Chairman said that unfortunately Cllr Knight had resigned as he will be moving out of the area.  

Cllr Rayment tendered his resignation to the Parish Council as he no longer lives in and does not own a property in the Village.  He has been a Cllr for about 45 years and has enjoyed his time with the Council and he wished the Council all success for the future.  The Chairman and the Parish Council thanked Cllr Rayment for all his hard work over the years which has been outstanding and he will be very much missed.

The Clerk said that she will inform Central Bedfordshire council of the resignations so that the vacancies can be advertised.                                                           (Action Clerk)
		
8265	Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2025 were approved.  Cllr Russell proposed, seconded by Cllr Rayment the approval of the minutes as a true record.  All agreed by those present and the minutes were signed by the Chairman.

8266	Declaration of interests
Cllr Nethersole - finance Point 8270.2
Cllr McLoughlin - finance Point 8270.2
Cllr Kelly - finance Point 8270.2
Cllr Ellis – planning Point 8276.1.1

8267	Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

8268	Public Participation
A resident from Wood End spoke about the Community Governance Review and the proposal by Tingrith Parish Council to include Wood End within the Tingrith parish boundary.  They said that they would prefer to be part of Tingrith due to its proximity.

8269	Reports and representations
CBC Cllr Jamieson was not present.

8269.1	Local Green Spaces – nominations
The Clerk said that having read through some additional information she is not sure that this is something that the parish council will need to action  The nominations relate to giving special protection to areas through a local plan or neighbourhood plan which the Parish Council does not have.  If the Parish Council wanted to submit any areas they would need to provide clear evidence and demonstrate why the land is important and how it meets the criteria set out by the Governments national planning policy.  The Clerk said that the special areas in the Village are already included in Central Beds Council’s Recreation and Open Space Strategy including the play area, recreation ground, allotments, cemetery and burial ground, tennis court and some small amenity spaces.  The submission date has now actually passed.

8269.2	Community Governance Review – proposed changes to Westoning and consultation
The Chairman said that she visited Wood End to talk to some of the residents and there were a mixture of comments regarding the boundary change.  The Clerk read out an e-mail from Tingrith Parish Council reiterating their proposal to change the boundaries for both Wood End and the Chestnuts Caravan park.

The Parish Council discussed the proposed changes to the boundary.  Cllr Rayment proposed to accept the boundary change for Wood End to be included within the Tingrith boundary but he believes that the Chestnuts Caravan Park should remain within the Westoning parish boundary as he believes that any future planning applications would be looked at more objectively by Westoning Parish Council.  He said that all the pitches have been taken up and the site is full.

[bookmark: _Hlk216877254]The Parish Council agreed that they need to speak to the owners of the Chestnuts Caravan Park to obtain their views regarding the boundary change.  The Parish Council said that they are in agreement at this time for the boundary change for Wood End but a final decision regarding Chestnuts Caravan Park will need to be made at the next Parish Council meeting in January.  Other changes on the consultation will also need to be considered.

8270	Finance
8270.1	Bank balances and finance report:

	Account
	              £

	TSB Community Account		
	54,511.23

	TSB Instant Access Account
	99,480.60

	TOTAL	
	153,991.83



8270.2	Cllr Russell proposed, seconded by Cllr Rogerson the approval of the following payments, agreed by all Cllrs present:

	Payment Method
	Payee	
	               £

	Transfer
	Clerk – salary December
	550.02

	Transfer
	Clerk – expenses December
	43.30

	Transfer
	HMRC – Clerk tax and NI
	66.41

	Transfer
	Parish Warden – village tidying
	275.00

	Transfer
	Westoning Village Hall – hire
	19.50

	Transfer
	Theatrix Faces – face painter
	100.00

	Transfer
	Wicksteed – play area inspection
	171.60

	Transfer
	P Kelly – reimburse for vouchers
	80.00

	Transfer
	J Dennis – Rec Ground Inv 9
	390.00

	Transfer
	N McLoughlin – printing expenses
	56.79

	Transfer
	T Frith – planters etc
	147.50

	Transfer
	J Nethersole – mince pies expenses
	22.50

	
	TOTAL
	1,922.62







8270.3	Other finance matters:
8270.3.1	Budget and precept – 2026/27
The Chairman said that she had queried who would pay for the maintenance of the green areas, the play areas and the lighting for the new housing developments as this may need to be included in the budget.  These areas however will be looked after by the management company with each household paying £290 a year each for this service.  Central Beds Council will be responsible for the lighting costs.

The Chairman proposed, seconded by Cllr Rogerson to approve regular expenditure of £55,690.  This was an increase of £1,764 over 2025/26.  This increase was agreed by all present.

With expected income of £8,156, the Chairman proposed, seconded by Cllr Rogerson to approve a precept of £47,534 for 2026/27.  This was agreed by all present.  This amounts to a 3.5% increase on the Parish Council element of the council tax bill for 2026/27.  The Clerk to return the precept request form to Central Beds Council.                                                (Action Clerk)

Income 2026/27
Precept					47,534.00
Rents					  3,370.00
Mowing rebate				     734.00
Solar Farm				  4,052.00
					55,690.00

Expenditure 2026/27
Clerk salary				  7,904.00
Expenses				     500.00
Light Maintenance			  1,000.00
Electricity				  2,200.00
Grass cutting				14,652.00
Rec Ground Maintenance		  2,400.00
Water					     500.00
Play area inspec/maintenance		  1,550.00
Payroll					     320.00
Hall Hire				     350.00
Organisation grants			  1,500.00
Insurance				  2,000.00
General Maintenance			  1,500.00
Parish Warden				  3,500.00
Other grants				     500.00
Audit fees				     520.00
Village Communications			  1,000.00
Subscriptions				     500.00
Training				     300.00
Green Infrastructure			  4,000.00
Website				     400.00
Community Events			  1,800.00
Capital Expenditure			  3,320.00
Contingency				  3,474.00
					55,690.00

Projects/Reserves 2026/27
New burial ground			87,500.00
Village Planters				  2,655.00
Liability					  1,386.00
					91,541.00

		
8271	Highways
8271.1	Footpaths/Highways Issues
	8271.1.1	Double yellow lines – for consideration
			A village walk to be arranged in January to discuss the areas to be included.

	8271.1.2	Home Farm Way – planter on CBC verge
			Nothing to report.

8272	Recreation Ground
	Nothing to report.  Remove from the agenda.

8273	Village Matters
	8273.1	Burial Ground
Nothing to report.

	8273.2	Allotments
Nothing to report.
	8273.3	Village Events
The Chairman reported that the event went exceptionally well and the day stayed dry.  Thank you to everyone for their hard work especially Cllr McLoughlin and her husband Patrick.  Thanks also to Cllr Kelly for providing the mulled wine.  The Parish Council still need to pay Toddington Band for their performance, Cllr Kelly to contact them.  The Chairman said that £535 was raised at the event and she purchased £530 in vouchers which were given to the School for those in need and gave the rest of the money to the foodbank.  The School were extremely grateful.  The Chairman said that she will obtain some chocolates/biscuits for Dycol as thanks for supplying the Christmas Tree.
                                                                                                (Action Chairman/Cllr Kelly)
		There have been several comments about having Christmas lights on the lamp posts.  These are expensive but the Clerk and Cllrs agreed to look into it for next year.
                                                                                                              (Action all)
	8273.4	Village Newsletter
Nothing to report.

	8273.5	S106 Funding
It was agreed that a working group should meet in January to draw up the priorities/projects.  Cllr Kelly said that he will find the quote that he obtained for the outdoor adult exercise equipment.                                                                                      (Action Cllr Kelly)

8273.6	Flagpole – risk assessment
The Clerk reported that Cllr Kelly had completed the risk assessment and this is now on file.

8274	Play Area
8274.1	Play area inspection report – Wicksteed
	The report was noted.

[bookmark: _Hlk202445206]	8274.2	Safety concern - surface beneath basket swing
Cllr Ellis said that the surface has not changed and is not dangerous.  It was agreed to check the area on a regular basis.

8275	Planning
8275.1	Planning Applications
8275.1.1	CB/25/02955/FULL - 19 Home Farm Way - Erection of a detached garage.  The Parish Council has no objection to the application.

8275.2	Other Planning Matters:
		There were no other planning matters.





8276	Parish Council Administration
	8276.1	New website
The website should be ready to go live at the beginning of February.

	8276.2	Policies for adoption
		IT Policy
		Accessibility Statement
		GDPR Policy
		Privacy Policy
		Website Policy
		Freedom of Information Policy
		Transparency Policy

The Chairman proposed and this was seconded by Cllr Rogerson to adopt the policies and this was approved by all present.  

8277	Committees/Sub Groups/Representatives/Reports
Nothing to report.

8278	General correspondence:
	There was no correspondence.

8279	Date of next meeting:	Parish Council Meeting
                                    		Wednesday 14th January 2026 at 7.30pm
                                    		In the Village Hall

The meeting closed at 8.35pm
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